ORDINANCE # 1680

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER X (BEACHES, PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS), SECTION 1 (REGULATIONS OF BEACHES), OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEANSBURG.

Section 1:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Keansburg that Section 1 (Regulation of Beaches) of Chapter X (Beaches, Parks and Recreation Areas) of the Revised General Ordinances be amended and supplemented as follows:

10-1.1 Beaches Designated

Shall be amended to include the following:

For the purposes of this Chapter "Beaches" and "Dedicated Beachfront" shall mean all area adjacent to the shore which is owned or leased by the Borough of Keansburg

10-1.4 Prohibitions

Shall be amended as follows:

g. Peddling: No person shall peddle, vend, sell, distribute or offer for sale, any goods, wares or merchandise on the beach without first obtaining a permit from the Borough of Keansburg.

Shall be supplemented as follows:

- o. Camping: No person or organization shall camp on the beach without permission from the Borough of Keansburg.
- p. Sleeping: No person shall sleep on the beach after dusk or before dawn.
- Section 2: REPEALER. The remainder of all other sections and subsections of the aforementioned ordinance not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 3: INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES. All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency.
- Section 4: SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
- Section 5: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.